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Chairman’s review

The year in summary
The year to March 2013 was dominated by  
work on a key project: the sale by Invensys plc 
(the Company) of its Rail division to Siemens. 
This project completed in early May 2013 and 
therefore the figures presented in the financial 
statements exclude the assets transferred to  
the Scheme as part of that transaction. In total, 
the transaction led to the following benefits, 
worth up to £625m, flowing to the Scheme:

• A cash payment of £400m  
to the Scheme

• A new trust, the Reservoir Trust, being 
established with £225m of funding from  
the Company, which will be available  
to fund the Scheme in the future,  
should it be required.

As part of the Rail disposal transaction,  
the Trustee completed a formal actuarial 
valuation of the Scheme as at 31 October  
2012. This showed that the Scheme’s  
Defined Benefit (DB) Section had assets  
of £4,303m (2011: £3,967m) and liabilities  
of £4,781m (2011: £4,202m). As a result, the 
Scheme had a deficit of £478m (2011: £235m), 
before the special payments from the Company. 

After accounting for the £400m payment  
above, and allowing for the available funding 
from the Reservoir Trust, in May 2013 the 
Scheme was fully funded on a Technical 
Provisions (TP) basis (the Scheme’s normal 
funding basis). Accordingly, the payments  
into the Scheme replace the existing recovery 
plan agreed at the previous triennial valuation,  
in March 2011, which had involved the  
payment of approximately £40m per annum 
(indexed to RPI) until 2017. Clearance for the  
Rail disposal was provided by the Pensions 
Regulator as part of the transaction.

Delivery of these considerable benefits for  
the Scheme was the primary focus of the final 
six months of the financial year. In addition,  
2012 was also the first full year in which Punter 
Southall provided administration to the Scheme 
following the transfer of administration from 
being managed in-house. An independent review 
of the transfer was performed at the end of the 
first year of the contract and the Board was 
satisfied with the results.

During the year the Scheme completed its 
review of inflation increases following the 
Government’s decision to amend statutory 
minimum increases. The review clarified the 
benefits due for all categories and all benefits  
are now being paid in line with the findings.

In addition, the Trustee reviewed its interest rate 
risk management policy and various investment 
mandates. As a result it decided to redeem its 
investment with StoneHarbor and the fund of 
hedge fund mandate with BlackRock. This has 
led to increased investments in bond mandates 
with existing managers GLG, AXA and M&G.

Estimated surplus/(deficit) (£m)

31 Mar  
2011

31 Mar  
2012

31 Oct 
2012

31 Mar  
2013

2 May  
2013

Surplus/(deficit) (235) (548) (478) (473) (75)

Reservoir Trust 225

Assets in excess of TP 
basis deficit held by  
the Reservoir Trust

150

These up-to-date funding details will be included 
in next year’s financial statements.
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Chairman’s review 
continued

In December 2012, Andy Smith joined the 
Scheme as Chief Executive Officer (CEO).  
Further information about Andy is on page 9. 
Andy replaced Robin Claessens who had been 
with the Scheme for four extremely eventful 
years. Robin guided the Scheme through  
a number of important strategic initiatives,  
most notably the setting up of the Executive 
Office, the development of the Scheme’s 
investment and risk management frameworks, 
the development of the Scheme’s investment 
governance and philosophy and the outsourcing 
of the administration. We thank him for the work 
he undertook and wish him well for the future. 

Finally, I would like to welcome two new 
Directors to the Trustee Board, Geoff Campion 
and Peter Vos, who both joined the Board in 
February 2013. In May 2013, Geoff Gayfer 
resigned from the Board. Geoff Gayfer was an 
employee of Invensys Rail and was appointed  
to the Board by the United Kingdom Pension 
Consultative Committee (UKPCC). Following the 
sale of the Rail division to Siemens, Geoff was no 
longer able to represent the UKPCC and resigned 
his position on the Board. We wish to thank him 
for his years of service to the members and wish 
him well for the future.

The actuarial valuation  
at 31 October 2012
Working with the Scheme Actuary, we are 
required to value the assets and liabilities of  
the Scheme at least every three years. The 
previous triennial valuation was as at 31 March 
2011 and we were not due to complete another 
valuation until 2014. However, as part of the  
sale of Invensys Rail, and in order to agree a 
revised funding plan that recognised the benefits  
from the sale, we completed a valuation as at  
31 October 2012. The next triennial valuation  
is expected to be performed in March 2015.

As part of the valuation process we are  
required to agree the assumptions used with the 
Company. This is because, as Scheme sponsor, 
the Company is required to make up any deficit 
that may arise on the valuation through the 
agreed Recovery Plan. There was agreement that 
the assumptions did not need significant revision 
from the previous valuation basis. The two main 
factors that led to this conclusion were that:

• the 2011 valuation basis was agreed 
relatively recently, in April 2012; and

• after taking account of the mitigation 
payments made to the Scheme and the 
Reservoir Trust in May 2013, the employer 
covenant was not materially changed by  
the transaction. 

The 31 October 2012 valuation resulted in  
a deficit of £478m, representing 10% of 
liabilities. This deficit continued to be less  
than the £625m of combined benefits that  
were pledged to the Scheme following the  
sale of Invensys Rail. Therefore the Scheme was 
effectively fully funded on a Technical Provisions 
basis immediately following the sale of Invensys 
Rail in May 2013.

The Scheme sponsor
The Company and its financial position are 
critical to the Scheme, as Invensys plc is the 
ultimate sponsor of the liabilities and provides 
the financial security that supports the level  
of risk that the Scheme is able to sustain in its 
investment policy.

The disposal of Invensys Rail for £1,742m was 
the most significant development for the 
business. In addition to the benefits secured  
for the pension scheme, the proceeds from 
the sale have left the Company with significant 
liquidity which it can invest into its business, 
as well as supporting a return of £625m 
to shareholders.
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During the year the Executive Office (EO) 
focused on enhancing the Scheme’s  
investment and risk management capabilities. 
Key initiatives included:

1. Designing a Strategic Investment Risk  
and Return Framework.

2. A Review of the Interest Rate Risk 
Management Policy.

3. A Review of the Scheme’s Asset Allocation  
to Credit.

4. The Termination of the Fund of Hedge  
Funds Mandate.

5. Bank Counterparty Risk Management

Further details are contained in the  
Investment Report.

Outlook 
2012/13 has been a transformational year for  
the Scheme. The proceeds from the sale of the 
Rail division and the creation of the Reservoir 
Trust mean that the Scheme does not expect  
to require any future contributions from the 
Company for the foreseeable future, other than 
in respect of active members. This situation will 
be reviewed every three years when we look at 
the experience of the Scheme and take into 
account the value of the assets, including those 
that are in the Reservoir Trust. Throughout this 
period we will be continuing to monitor our 
investments closely, looking for ways to deliver 
our target of Gilts + 1.0% per annum over the 
long term whilst managing investment risk.

We will also be closely monitoring  
developments at the Company. Recently  
there has been speculation about the potential 
acquisition of Invensys plc. We will continue  
to respond in the interests of the members to 
any such developments.

The remaining divisions have been reorganised 
and the Company now operates with the 
following four business segments:

• Software

• Industrial Automation

• Energy Controls

• Appliance.

The Company has also announced a 
reorganisation of the Group including the 
elimination of former divisional headquarters 
resulting in expected savings in overheads of  
£25m per annum by April 2014.

Revenue was £1,792m (2012: £1,764m),  
up 2%, and operating profit increased to  
£131m (2012: £93m), up 41% with the China 
Nuclear contracts stabilised. Operating cash flow 
was £136m (2012: £124m) and operating cash 
conversion was 104% (2012: 133%); net cash  
at the year-end (before receipt of Invensys Rail 
disposal proceeds) was £268m (2012: £262m).

Investment summary 
During the year our overall strategy remained: 

1. To reduce risk over time; 

2. To increase security; and 

3. To target additional return to help reduce 
the funding gap in a risk-controlled manner.

Last year, the Scheme’s assets generated a 
positive return of 10.1%, against an aggregate 
Investment Manager Target of 8.8%. In the three 
years to 31 March 2013, they have returned 
10.2% p.a., also exceeding their target of 9.5%. 

The strong asset performance, returning  
£405m in the year, offset the impact of reducing 
gilt yields and in combination with other factors 
helped to reduce the Scheme’s deficit from 
£548m as at 31 March 2012 to an estimated 
£473m at 31 March 2013. 



04 Invensys Pension Scheme
Annual Report 2013

Chairman’s review 
continued

Over the coming months we will be paying  
close attention to developments at The Pensions 
Regulator (TPR). New objectives for TPR have 
been announced in the Budget and TPR will  
be given a new statutory objective: to ensure  
an employer’s need for sustainable growth is 
considered during scheme funding negotiations 
and is properly reflected in trustees’ dealings 
with the employer. There are unlikely to be any 
immediate implications of this for the Scheme, 
now that it is fully funded on a Technical 
Provisions basis, but TPR will be consulting  
on revisions to its code of practice on funding 
defined benefit schemes in the autumn.

The European Commission has announced  
that proposals for a new pension funding regime 
will not be included in the new pension Directive 
that will be published in the autumn. The new 
Directive will instead focus on governance and 
communications. We will be working to ensure 
that we are well placed to comply with the  
new Directive.

Once again, the Board has had an eventful  
year. I would like to praise the Board members’ 
involvement, effort and enthusiasm in tackling 
an increasing number of technical issues and 
significant projects, in order to meet the 
responsibility of providing a safe and secure 
Scheme for all members now and in the future.

On 11 July 2013 Invensys plc made an 
announcement, an extract of which is 
reproduced below:

Following recent speculation, the Board of 
Invensys plc (“Invensys” or the “Company”) 
confirms that it has received an indicative  
offer from Schneider Electric SA (“Schneider”)  
of 505 pence per ordinary share (the “Offer 
Price”), of which 319 pence per ordinary share  
is in cash and 186 pence per ordinary share is  
in new Schneider shares, for the entire issued  
and to be issued ordinary share capital of 
Invensys (the “Possible Offer”). The Board of 
Invensys has indicated to Schneider that it is likely 
to recommend a firm offer at the Offer Price. 

Invensys and Schneider are in discussions  
about the details of the Possible Offer which is 
conditional on, amongst other things, diligence. 

The Trustee will monitor the situation and 
respond to any issues in the best interests  
of the members.

Kathleen O’Donovan
Chairman of the Trustee of the Invensys  
Pension Scheme

16 July 2013
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The accounts in brief
£m

Fund value at 31 March 2012 4,283

Income

Contributions paid by Invensys plc and Scheme members 50

Income and capital gains from investments 426

Outgoings

Benefits payable to members (pensions and lump sums) (236)

Payments to leavers (9)

Fees and expenses (administration, advisers, investment managers) (26)

Fund value at 31 March 2013 4,488

Funding position 
The Scheme Actuary provides the Trustee with an update of the Scheme’s funding level each year. 
This is either a full (formal) valuation, which is carried out at least every three years (the triennial 
valuation), or an annual estimate in the intervening years.

As a consequence of the sale of the Rail division, a formal valuation was carried out at 31 October 
2012. This valuation showed the Technical Provisions (the amount required to cover the Scheme’s 
liabilities) amounting to £4,781m, giving a Scheme deficit of £478m and a funding level of 90%.  
At the previous valuation (31 March 2011) the deficit was £235m and the funding level was 94%. 

The Trustee continues to monitor the funding position of the Scheme to ensure the funding 
arrangements in place remain appropriate. The Scheme Actuary will produce his 31 March 2013 
annual report later this year. An estimate of the Technical Provision deficit and the movements 
through the year is provided below.

Estimated evolution of the Technical Provisions deficit:
£m

Surplus/(deficit) as at 31 March 2012 (548)

Deficit reduction contributions 40

Net return on investments 405

Change in assumptions 37  

Effect of changes in economic conditions and other factors (407) 

Estimated surplus/(deficit) as at 31 March 2013 (473)

Trustee’s report:  
the year in summary
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The year in summary:  
membership profile

Number of members

2013 80,207
Total

Pensioners

Deferred

Actives

80,207

52,152

27,308

747

2012 82,754
Total

Pensioners

Deferred

Actives

82,754

53,038

28,893

823

2011 85,209
Total

Pensioners

Deferred

Actives

85,209

53,744

30,536

929

2010 89,397
Total

Pensioners

Deferred

Actives

89,397

54,569

33,723

1,015

2009 91,564
Total

Pensioners

Deferred

Actives

91,564

55,257

35,180

1,127

Age profiles
at 31 March 2013

Actives

1.  16 – 30

4.  51 – 55
3.  41 – 50
2.  31 – 40

5.  56 & over
Total

21

157
265
109

195
747

1
2

34

5

Age profiles continued
at 31 March 2013

Deferred

1.  21 – 30

4.  51 – 55
3.  41 – 50
2.  31 – 40

5.  56 & over
Total

55

6,599
8,270
1,391

10,993
27,308

1 2

3

4

5

Pensioners

1.  50 & under

4.  71 – 80
3.  61 – 70
2.  51 – 60

5. 81 & over
Total

368

17,644
12,692

1,769

19,679
52,152

1 2

3

4

5

Changes in membership during year
Actives Deferred Pensioners Total

At 31.03.12 823 28,893 53,038 82,754

Retrospective 
adjustments*

(11) 127 82 198

New deferreds – 37 – 37

Deaths (1) (69) (3,207) (3,277)

Retirements (31) (1,334) 1,365 –

Spouse/dependant 
pensions

– – 900 900

Leavers** (33) (346) (26) (405)

At 31.03.13 747 27,308 52,152 80,207

Of which, members of the 
Defined Contribution (DC) 
Section total

116 96 – 212

*  Retrospective adjustments: membership movements recorded after 1 April 
2012, which relate to the 2011/12 scheme year. For example, members with a 
retirement date prior to 1 April 2012 which were processed after the year-end.

** Includes 279 deferred members who are over Normal Retirement Age for 
whom the Scheme has had no address for over six years, despite a trace search 
having been performed. These members are therefore moved into a ‘No liability’ 
category because their benefits cannot be paid.

Active members by Participating Employer
at 31 March 2013 

1.  Eurotherm Ltd

3.  Invensys Controls UK Ltd
2.  IMServ (Europe) Ltd

4.  Invensys plc
5.  Invensys Systems (UK) Ltd
6.  Westinghouse Brake &
    Signal Holdings Ltd* 

163

135
35

26
62

326

747Total

1

2

4

3

5

6

*  Westinghouse Brake & Signal Ltd active members became deferred members  
in May 2013 when Invensys completed the sale of its Rail division. 
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The year in summary:  
investment summary

Value of pension fund 
(£m) 2013

£4,488m
2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

4,488

4,283

3,979

3,877

3,567

Scheme funding level 
(Technical Provisions basis)
(%) 2013

Based on the actuarial assumptions used for funding the Scheme.

90%
2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

90%

89%

94%

93%

86%

Distribution of investments by type  
(%) 2013

Annual investment returns
(%)

Actual investment return
Target investment management return

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

10.1%

8.8%

13.0%

15.7%

5.5%

4.3%

7.7%

14.3%

4.9%

(3.9)%

Distribution of investments by  
investment manager
(%)

1  BlackRock 
 (Liability Matching Fund) 55
2  AXA 10
3 M&G 10
4 BNP Paribas 8
5 LGIM 4
6  Pioneer investments 3
7  GLG 3
8  AllianceBernstein 2
9  BlackRock 
 (Fixed Income Global Alpha)  2
10 BlackRock (Cash Vehicle) 1
11 BlackRock (hedge funds) 1
12 Protected rights and AVCs 1
13 P-Solve Investment Limited 0

1

2

4

3

5

7
6

8 9 13121110

41

18

14

24

20

45

(3)

UK Government 
fixed interest gilts
UK Government 
index-linked gilts

Corporate bonds
Managed/unitised funds
Cash and other
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Trustees, the Board, committees, advisers 
and investment managers

The Board
Appointed by Invensys plc

Kathleen O’Donovan (Chairman) 

Kathleen has been a member of the Board since 1991 and was 
appointed Chairman in February 2003. As Chief Financial Officer 
of BTR and Invensys between 1991 and 2002 she has been deeply 
involved in the Scheme for many years. Previously a partner with 
Ernst & Young, Kathleen has held a number of plc non-executive 
directorships, including ARM Holdings plc, Prudential plc, the Bank 
of England and O2 plc.

Geoffrey Campion 

Geoff is a Chartered Management Accountant and retired from 
his position as the Chief Financial Officer of Invensys Rail in March 
2011 having worked 22 years with the Company. Geoff previously 
served as a Trustee Director between 2003 and 2007 and has also 
been a member of the Pensions Committee for the Westinghouse 
Section of the Railway Pension Scheme since 2006. Geoff was 
re-appointed to the Board in February 2013.

Eleanor Lowe 

Eleanor joined Invensys in 1999 and has held various positions 
including Business General Counsel for Invensys Rail and more 
recently, Head of Legal Services at Invensys plc. Following 
restructuring, Eleanor will be taking up a role to support 
commercial compliance in the Major Projects team. Eleanor 
qualified as a solicitor in 1989 and has since been involved in a 
variety of international corporate and commercial projects with 
experience both in private practice and with National Power plc. 
Eleanor was appointed to the Board in March 2007.

Steve McDonnell 

Steve is Head of Group Tax for Invensys plc. He was appointed to 
this role in October 2005 after joining the Company in January 
2005. Prior to that he was in similar roles with Tibbett & Britten 
Group plc, Thorn Lighting and Laporte plc. Steve is a Chartered 
Accountant and a member of the Chartered Institute of Taxation. 
Steve was appointed to the Board in March 2006.

Appointed by the UKPCC

Geoff Gayfer 

Geoff was involved with the development of safety related 
software in the Research and Development division of Invensys 
Rail. He started his career as an electronic engineer in the 
telecommunications industry. He joined the Group in October 
2002 and has been a member of the United Kingdom Pensions 
Consultative Committee (UKPCC) since 2006. When a vacancy for 
a post on the Trustee Board arose, he was proposed by the UKPCC 
as a Member-Nominated Trustee to the Scheme in March 2008. 
He holds the PMI Award in Pension Trusteeship. Geoff resigned 
from the Board in May, following the sale of the Rail division.

Pensioner Directors

Ian Fyfe (Deputy Chairman)

Ian is a Chartered Accountant and a Chartered Management 
Accountant. He spent 21 years in various financial and 
management roles in the Angus and Dunlop Groups. He then 
switched to pensions and managed the Dunlop Group Pension 
Scheme from 1982 until its merger with other BTR schemes 
in 1988. He then became General Manager of the BTR Group 
Pension Scheme until his retirement in 1996. Since then he 
has served as a Director of the Trustee Company. 

Nigel Casson-Moss

Nigel spent 30 years as a Finance Director in the UK 
manufacturing industry. He became a Trustee Director of  
the T&N Retirement Benefits Plan in 1999. He subsequently 
became Pension and Benefits Manager for the T&N Group  
in 2001. He joined Invensys Pensions in January 2004 as  
General Manager, working for the Trustee Board, with executive 
responsibility for the Scheme, including the Administration Office 
in Newcastle. Nigel retired in September 2008, and was elected  
as a Pensioner Director of the Invensys Pension Scheme in 
February 2010.

Tony Ferris

Tony is a Chartered Accountant who retired in 1999. He was 
Finance Director of Westinghouse Brake and Signal Holdings, 
served as Finance Director of Hawker Siddeley’s Rail Division  
until 1991 and then as Group Controller of the BTR Rail Group.  
He was a Trustee of the Westinghouse pension schemes until 
they were merged with the BTR Group Pension Scheme in 1993 
and was also Chairman of the South West Region’s Pensions 
Consultative Committee.

Peter Vos 

Peter retired from Parker SSD Drives in 2012, a former subsidiary 
of Eurotherm, where he worked for 31 years. He is a Chartered 
Accountant and held a variety of senior financial roles there, until 
moving into general management to head-up SSD Drives Europe 
in the last several years. After Eurotherm was bought by Invensys 
he also worked as CFO at Baan in the Netherlands. As a member 
nominated trustee since February 2013, he brings substantial 
pension experience, having been a trustee of many of the schemes 
of his former employers. 
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The Executive Office members
at 31 March 2013

Andy Smith, Chief Executive Officer,  
appointed 3 December 2012

Joined IPS from Rothesay Life where he was CFO, having held that 
position since Rothesay Life acquired Paternoster, where he had 
been CFO since 2006. Prior to joining Paternoster, Andy worked  
in a number of roles in finance and marketing at Prudential plc.

Thomas Mercier, Chief Investment Officer,  
appointed 1 November 2010

Joined IPS from Goldman Sachs International where he spent  
over ten years advising corporations and their pension schemes, 
designing European credit market strategies and advising  
Telecom and Utility companies on debt financing and financial  
risk management.

Lin Ju, Investment Associate,  
appointed 1 March 2013

Joined IPS from Goldman Sachs International where she worked in 
the pension advisory group. Previously Lin worked in the financial 
strategy group at Mercer Limited.

Committee membership
Investment 
Committee

Governance  
and Audit 

Committee

Nomination and 
Remuneration 

Committee

K A O’Donovan ü(Chairman) ü(Chairman)

N B Casson-Moss ü ü(Chairman) ü

A G Ferris ü

I R Fyfe ü ü

G R Gayfer ü

E K Lowe ü

S C McDonnell ü

In addition, there is an Executive Committee, the Asset and 
Liability Management Committee, of which A Smith and T Mercier 
are members.

Changes to the Board 
Geoff Campion and Peter Vos joined the Board on 19 February 
2013; Geoff Gayfer resigned on 2 May 2013.

Changes to the Executive Office 
Andy Smith was appointed as Chief Executive Officer (CEO) on  
3 December 2012 following the resignation of Robin Claessens, 
who had been CEO since 2008.
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Scheme Advisers and Investment Managers 
The Trustee receives advice from a number of sources.  
The appointed Scheme advisers and Investment managers  
are listed below.

Scheme Actuary
S M Leake FIA, Punter Southall Limited 

Scheme Administrator
Punter Southall Limited

Scheme Auditor
Ernst & Young LLP

Legal Advisers
Norton Rose Fulbright LLP 

Investment Adviser
P-Solve Investments Limited

Employer Covenant Adviser
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Investment Managers 
BlackRock Investment Management LLC 

BlackRock Advisors (UK) Ltd 

BlackRock Life Limited

AXA Investment Managers UK Ltd 

M&G Investment Management Ltd

AllianceBernstein Ltd

Pioneer Asset Management SA

Stone Harbor Investment Partners LP (until May 2012)

BNP Paribas Investment Partners UK Ltd

GLG Partners LP

P-Solve Investments Ltd

Legal & General Assurance (Pensions Management) Ltd

Baillie Gifford Co

Custodian and Collateral Manager
The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV

Bankers
Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Trustees, the Board, committees, advisers 
and investment managers continued
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Trustee’s report

The Trustee’s first responsibility  
is to members. The Trustee  
aims to provide a reliable 
investment performance, 
reassurance and careful 
management of its resources,
The Scheme is a registered occupational pension 
scheme that was established by a Trust Deed  
on 31 March 1988, consolidating the main BTR, 
Dunlop and Tilling defined benefit schemes  
then in operation. At that time the Scheme  
was named the BTR Group Pension Scheme.  
On 6 April 2000, the Scheme merged with the 
Siebe Pension Scheme and was renamed the 
Invensys Pension Scheme. The Scheme was 
closed to new members on 1 November 2004 
but remains open to further accrual for existing 
members, and the Company now offers new 
employees membership of a contract-based 
stakeholder pension scheme. 

The Third Definitive Trust Deed and Rules  
were adopted on 28 March 2006. A Defined 
Contribution Section of the Scheme was 
introduced from 1 April 2007. The Fourth 
Definitive Trust Deed and Rules is currently  
being drafted by Norton Rose Fulbright and is 
expected to be completed in 2013.

The sponsoring employer of the Scheme is 
Invensys plc (“the Company”).

Trustee arrangements
The Trustee of the Scheme is Invensys Pension 
Trustee Limited, a company limited by guarantee, 
which is a corporate trustee whose Board of 
Directors act together as Trustee of the Scheme.

The Trustee is responsible for the payment of 
benefits, safeguarding the assets of the Scheme 
and monitoring whether they are sufficient to 
meet its liabilities as they fall due. In the process 
of carrying out these responsibilities, it ensures 
that proper accounting records and controls are 
maintained by the Invensys Pension Scheme’s 
administration offices, in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations, and takes such 
steps as are reasonably open to it to prevent  
and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The Trustee is also responsible for the 
preparation of audited financial statements 
showing a true and fair view of the financial 
transactions of the Scheme during the Scheme 
year, and of the amount and disposition at  
the end of the year of the assets and liabilities,  
other than liabilities to pay future pensions and 
benefits after the end of the Scheme year.

The financial statements have been prepared  
and audited in accordance with Section 41 of  
the Pensions Act 1995. They contain information 
specified in the Schedule to The Occupational 
Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain 
Audited Accounts and a Statement from the 
Auditor) Regulations 1996.

The Trustee has met its responsibilities in 
ensuring that contributions are made to the 
Scheme in accordance with Scheme Rules and 
the schedule of contributions. During the year 
under review, the Board met 18 times, the 
Investment Committee (under delegated 
authority from the Board) met seven times  
and the Governance and Audit Committee  
met five times.

Board structure
In accordance with the Articles of Association  
of the Trustee Company, the Board consists  
of a maximum of nine Directors. Three, in 
addition to the Chairman, are appointed by  
the Company; one is nominated by the UKPCC; 
four are appointed as Scheme pensioners. The 
appointing or nominating authority may also 
remove Directors from office. The Company also 
has the right to change the Trustee Company in 
addition to the right to change the Company 
appointed Directors.

All decisions of the Trustee taken during the year 
under review arose from a consensus of opinion. 
Under the Articles of Association of the Trustee, 
decisions may be taken by a majority vote.

Committee structure
The Board has established five Committees that 
meet regularly, or as required, in order to ensure 
efficient management of the Scheme.

The Investment Committee comprises Directors 
whose role is to review the development and 
implementation of appropriate strategies for  
the investment of the Scheme’s assets and  
to obtain advice, make decisions and give 
recommendations to the Trustee in respect  
of its investment responsibilities.

The Governance and Audit Committee  
considers the systems and processes relevant  
to the (non-investment) management of the 
Scheme and monitors the effectiveness of the 
Scheme’s systems of financial management and 
internal control.

The Committee also works with the Scheme’s 
auditors and on behalf of the Board reviews the 
annual financial audit of the Scheme’s accounts.
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The Company Liaison Committee works  
directly with the Company on issues relating 
to Company policy and status, as well as 
negotiating Scheme funding issues and can 
operate as a Sub-Committee of the Board for 
major transactions.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
evaluates the balance of skills, knowledge and 
experience at the Executive Office (EO) including:

• consideration of the role and capabilities 
required at any given time;

• selection and proposal to the Board of 
suitable candidates of appropriate calibre  
for appointment to the EO;

• considering and approving the policy on  
the remuneration of members of the EO  
and its application; and

• monitoring and recommending the level  
and structure of remuneration for the EO.

The Asset and Liability Management Committee 
(ALCo) has three main responsibilities, delegated 
under its Terms of Reference, being:

• the execution and implementation  
of the Investment Committee’s  
investment decisions; 

• making investment decisions in areas 
specifically delegated to the ALCo by the 
Investment Committee; and 

• monitoring of and reporting on the Scheme’s 
investment managers, custodians, collateral 
manager, investment performance, 
investment/actuarial and legal advisers.

These Committees make regular reports and 
proposals to the Board, which, where 
appropriate, authorises the actions taken.

Actuarial valuation
The Scheme Actuary, who is independent of the 
Scheme and the Company, assesses the funding 
position of the Scheme, i.e. the balance between 
assets and liabilities. This valuation is normally 
performed formally and in detail every three 
years, with annual updates presented to the 
Trustee in other years.

The latest full valuation was as at the effective 
date of 31 October 2012 and took place in 
preparation for the Company’s sale of the Rail 
division. In accordance with the Pensions Act 
2004, the Trustee set the assumptions for the 
Scheme Actuary to calculate the Technical 
Provisions (the amount required by the Scheme 
to provide for the Scheme’s liabilities on an 
on-going basis). These Technical Provisions  
were then agreed by the Company. The key 
assumptions that the Trustee determined and 
which were agreed by the Company for the 
October 2012 valuation were as follows:

• a discount rate set to be the yield available 
on the nominal fixed interest gilt yield curve 
plus 1.0% per annum;

• an RPI inflation assumption derived from 
nominal and real gilt yield curves;

• a CPI assumption, which has been derived  
by making a suitable adjustment to the RPI 
inflation assumption. A deduction of 0.75% 
per annum has been used for this valuation, 
which reflects a prudent adjustment given 
observed past levels and future expectations. 
The assumption could not be derived directly 
as there is currently no reliable market-based 
method for deriving an assumption for CPI 
price inflation;

• pension increases assumptions based on  
the relevant inflation assumption and a 
model to allow for the pension increase 
collars (e.g. 3% and 5%) and future inflation 
volatility of 1.5% per annum; 

• the pre-retirement mortality table based  
on AC00 tables; and

• a post-retirement mortality assumption  
of the S1PA tables, with a loading of 103% 
for males and 113% for females, projected  
in line with the Continuous Mortality 
Investigation’s Model (CMI_2011) for future 
improvements with a 1% per annum long- 
term rate of improvement.

In respect of the remaining active defined benefit 
members, the Company will continue making 
regular contributions of 17.0% of payroll, in 
addition to the 13% contributed by the members 
(for members participating in SMART pensions 
the contributions will be 30.0% and nil for the 
Company and members respectively).

Trustee’s report 
continued
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The Company had already agreed that on the 
sale of a Participating Employer, they would pay 
the higher of i) 8% of the net proceeds of the 
sale or ii) the S75 debt provision, subject to any 
Pensions Act requirements, to the Scheme and 
this agreement is retained. There is also provision 
for the Company to make a contribution to the 
Scheme on the sale of any other part of the 
business (other than one of the Participating 
Employers), depending on the funding position  
of the Scheme.

The agreed assumptions gave rise to a funding 
deficit of £478m as at 31 October 2012. On  
2 May 2013 the Company completed the sale  
of its Rail division to Siemens. As part of that 
transaction the following arrangements, worth 
up to £625m, were implemented:

• An immediate cash payment of £400m  
was made to the Scheme; and

• £225m was paid into a newly established 
trust which will be available to fund the 
Scheme in the future, should it be required.

Allowing for these arrangements, the Trustee  
has concluded that the Scheme has the required 
funding in place to meet its Statutory Funding 
Objective of having sufficient assets to meet the 
Scheme’s Technical Provisions in the future. As a 
result, the Trustee has agreed that the Company 
is not required to make any further deficit 
funding for the foreseeable future.

The National Fraud Initiative
The Trustee, along with other organisations, 
takes part in the Audit Commission’s National 
Fraud Initiative. This initiative is to review the 
data the Scheme holds against registered deaths. 
This is to identify cases where pensions are still 
being paid despite the pensioner’s death. This 
data matching exercise meets the requirements 
of the data protection law and the Audit 
Commission will process the data for this 
purpose only.

The Trustee has a duty to provide benefits only 
in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme 
Rules. These reviews are completed and are  
dealt with sensitively to ensure any genuine 
misunderstandings by relatives of the deceased 
pensioners are satisfactorily resolved. However, 
any case which appears to be an incidence of 
potential fraud will be referred to the authorities 
for further investigation.

If after reviewing the information and data 
supplied about individual cases it appears that  
a pension may have been fraudulently claimed  
or information provided has been given in a 
fraudulent manner, then it is the policy of the 
Trustee that all relevant papers should be passed 

to the Police to consider whether there is a case 
for prosecution. The Trustee, via its third party 
administrator, will give every possible support  
to the Police in establishing and, if necessary, 
prosecuting any fraud that has occurred.

Administration
The Trustee can be contacted through  
Punter Southall at:

Punter Southall Ltd 
36 Gallowgate 
Newcastle upon Tyne 
NE1 4TD

Phone: 0191 341 0600 
e-mail: invensyspensions@puntersouthall.com

Consultation 
Active members
The Company has, for many years, maintained  
a successful communication process whereby  
it consults with Active Scheme members on a 
number of pension issues. Each participating 
employer in the Scheme has allocated to it one 
or more Members’ Representatives who join 
with the Company Representatives to form  
the United Kingdom Pensions Consultative 
Committee (UKPCC), which meets at regular 
intervals. At each meeting, Scheme management 
updates members on current Scheme issues 
including funding and investment performance. 
A very important role of the UKPCC is to 
nominate one of its Members’ Representatives 
to become a Director of the Trustee. 

The UKPCC members at 31 March 2013 were:

Members’ Representatives
Robert Donarski Eurotherm Ltd

Geoff Gayfer Invensys Rail

Ceri Gosling Invensys Rail

Lynda Manning IMServ (Europe) Ltd

Gordon Park Invensys plc

Mike Sweet Invensys Controls UK Ltd

Colin Townsend Invensys Systems (UK) Ltd

Company Representatives
Tony Crilly Invensys Operations 

Management

Jo Hombal Invensys Rail

Nigel Johnson Invensys plc

As a result of the Rail sale, the Invensys Rail 
representatives stepped down in May 2013  
and the UKPCC is in the process of shaping its 
future structure.
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Nomination of Trustee  
Company Directors
The Active members’ route to the Trustee 
Company Board is through participation in  
the UKPCC, a forum set up by the Company at 
the inception of the Scheme. Active members of 
participating companies are invited to nominate 
themselves to sit on the UKPCC. Nominations 
must be proposed and seconded by Active 
members in the same company, and an election 
held as appropriate. When a vacancy arises on 
the Trustee Board, the UKPCC is asked to put 
forward names of likely candidates from the pool 
of Active Members’ Representatives. Interviews 
may be undertaken by the Governance and 
Audit Committee and a recommendation for the 
new Director is made for final approval by the 
Trustee Board.

When a vacancy arises for a Pensioner Director, 
any retired member of the Scheme in receipt  
of a pension from the Trustee may put him/
herself forward and his/her candidature must  
be supported by nominations from two other 
Pensioner members who are in receipt of  
a Scheme pension. A selection process will  
then be carried out by the Governance and  
Audit Committee and final approval given by  
the Board.

Trustee training, knowledge  
and understanding
A Trustee training programme is in place, which 
takes account of the particular needs of each 
Board member and the Committees on which 
they serve. Newly appointed Directors undertake 

a comprehensive induction programme.  
The Board’s Training policy then requires  
each Director to undertake a number of days 
training each year based on their experience  
and requirements.

The members of the Investment Committee 
receive detailed training on investment strategy 
and related matters. Some Board members 
receive additional development from their 
external board positions, covering company 
sponsor covenants, accounting requirements, the 
annuity market, asset management, economic 
factors and retirement/longevity trends.

A training session is usually undertaken on a 
relevant topic at each quarterly Board meeting.

The Board also uses external training courses 
and seminars. Directors are encouraged to 
undertake the “Trustee Toolkit” training provided 
by the Pensions Regulator.

Trustee Director Total Training Days 
01/04/12 – 31/03/13

K A O’Donovan 5.15 days

G C J Campion* 1.00 days 

N B Casson-Moss 5.30 days

A G Ferris 3.70 days

I R Fyfe 3.30 days

G R Gayfer 3.50 days

E K Lowe 1.75 days

S C McDonnell 1.15 days

P B Vos* 1.15 days
* Since appointment.

Trustee’s report 
continued

Trustee attendance
Trustee Directors: attendance for year to 31 March 2013

Trustee Board
Investment 
Committee

Governance and 
Audit Committee

Number of meetings/calls held 18 7 5

K A O’Donovan 18 7 *

G C J Campion (joined February 2013) 1 * *

N B Casson-Moss 17 7 5

A G Ferris 17 7 *

I R Fyfe 18 7 *

G R Gayfer 18 * 4

E K Lowe 16 * 5

S C McDonnell 3** * 3

P B Vos (joined February 2013) 1 * *
*  The Director is not a member of that Committee and attends as invitee only.
**  Steve McDonnell was conflicted during the Company’s sale of its Rail division and therefore was required to absent himself 

from 12 Board meetings.
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During the year ended 31 March 2013 the 
following payments were made:

Chairman – receives an annual salary of £75,907.

Pensioner Directors – receive a per diem rate.

Company Nominated Directors –  
are remunerated by the Company.

UKPCC Nominated Director – is remunerated by 
the Company. 

Communication
The Board ensures that all members are 
communicated with on a regular basis.  
During the year the Scheme issued two 
newsletters, a letter from the Chairman 
following the announcement by the Company  
of its intention to sell the Rail division and an 
Annual Review of the Scheme. The Scheme  
has a website www.invensyspensions.co.uk and 
members can contact the Scheme by e-mail as 
well as telephone and written enquiries.

Myners Principles
The Scheme has recognised and acted upon  
the principles contained in the Myners Report 
and the subsequent report by HM Treasury in 
December 2004.

Socially responsible investment 
Since July 2000, all pension funds have to 
express a view in their Statement of Investment 
Principles on how – if at all – they consider 
social, environmental and ethical matters  
in their investment strategies.

This area is sometimes referred to as “ethical 
investing”. It requires the Scheme to reveal  
how it assesses investments in, for example, 
tobacco or arms companies; cosmetic and  
drug manufacturers that use animal testing; 
companies that pollute the environment; and 
those that have operations in countries with  
a poor human rights record.

In considering these issues the Trustee has to 
remind itself that its primary objective and, 
indeed, legal obligation is to ensure that the 
Scheme’s assets are invested so that benefits  
due to each member can be paid as they arise. 
By specifically excluding any of the potential 
investments mentioned above, the Scheme  
may miss out on some of the better  
performing assets in the economy, with  
obvious consequences for the value and  
growth of the Fund.

Having given due consideration to these matters, 
the Trustee has concluded that responsibility  
for day-to-day selection must rest with the 
Scheme’s investment managers. In turn, the 

investment managers must take social, ethical 
and environmental issues into account where 
they feel they will make a difference to fund 
performance. They must report their actions to 
the Trustee who will monitor the decisions taken 
on a regular basis. All managers report their 
actions to the Trustee on a quarterly basis  
and the Trustee ensures these decisions are 
monitored and reported upon.

Voting policy
In addition, pension schemes are also required  
to state their policy on the use of the voting 
rights that are available to them as significant 
holders of company shares. 

Having considered this issue, the Trustee  
has again concluded that the day-to-day 
responsibility for this should be delegated to the 
Scheme’s investment managers since they have 
contact with the companies concerned and can 
vote in order to get best performance from the 
shares held. All managers report their actions to 
the Trustee on a quarterly basis and the Trustee 
ensures these decisions are monitored and 
reported upon.

Scheme governance
The Scheme’s governance is defined as the 
structure, behaviour, policies and procedures 
adopted by the Trustee in pursuit of its 
objectives. It includes:

• holding the assets securely on trust, 
employing a custodian for their safeguard 
and investing them appropriately given the 
Scheme’s specific circumstances;

• monitoring the Company covenant risk;

• ensuring that the Scheme’s liabilities are fully 
understood and its data accurate and reliable;

• monitoring the balance between assets  
and liabilities and, jointly with the Company, 
making provision to meet the future costs  
of the Scheme;

• monitoring the other risks which would  
result in the assets not being sufficient to 
meet the liabilities;

• ensuring that the correct levels of benefits 
are being paid on time to members;

• ensuring that benefits are paid to the  
correct members;

• ensuring the appropriate level of 
communication with its members and  
the Company is performed with an 
appropriate frequency; and

• ensuring the Scheme complies with  
the complex framework of law and 
regulations applicable to the UK pension 
scheme industry.
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The Trustee is committed to ensuring the 
Scheme’s governance objectives are met by 
managing risk effectively using effective decision 
making processes and adopting pension industry 
“best practice” where this is appropriate for  
the Scheme.

The management of risk
The Trustee has overall responsibility for internal 
control and risk management. It is committed  
to identifying, evaluating and managing risk  
and to implementing and maintaining control 
procedures to reduce significant risks to an 
acceptable level.

As part of its overall risk management 
responsibilities, the Trustee uses a “Risk Register” 
as a tool to oversee the key risks to the Scheme, 
covering areas such as:

• operational risks including  
pension administration;

• corporate sponsor;

• external factors impacting  
the Scheme’s investments;

• internal factors impacting  
the Scheme’s investments; and

• scheme funding and valuation.

The Trustee has delegated the oversight of  
the management of investment risks to the 
Investment Committee – see the Investment 
Report for more details.

The Trustee has also delegated non-investment 
governance-related matters to the Governance 
and Audit Committee (GAC). This involves 
ascertaining that the Scheme complies with 
Scheme rules and statutory regulations and 
reviewing the existing process and procedures of 
the Scheme to ensure they are well documented, 
relevant and effective.

The GAC also oversees:

• the operational risk review;

• the Scheme’s annual budgeting process  
and the triennial business planning by the 
Executive Office;

• the Annual Report process;

• the review of the performance of the  
Trustee (and its committees), its advisers  
and the Executive Office;

• the review of the performance of the 
Scheme’s third-party administrator; and

• the review of the Executive Office’s annual 
communication strategy.

Audit function and processes
A financial audit is performed annually  
by the Scheme’s auditors, Ernst & Young.  
The Governance and Audit Committee has 
oversight of the entire audit process.

Compliance statement
The Scheme is a registered pension scheme  
and the Trustee knows of no reason why such 
status should be prejudiced or withdrawn.

Trust Deed and Rules
On 28 March 2006, the Trustee and the 
Company signed the Third Definitive Trust Deed 
and Rules of the Scheme. The Trust Deed and 
Rules brought the Scheme up to date with 
current legislation and amalgamated a number 
of Deeds of Amendment that had occurred since 
the Second Definitive Deed and Rules were 
completed in 1995.

Copies of the Trust Deed and Rules are available 
to members on request to Invensys Pensions. 
Please note that an appropriate copy charge  
will be made.

To consolidate further legislative and Scheme 
developments, a Fourth Definitive Trust Deed 
and Rules is planned. Work is expected to finish 
on this project during 2013.

Contributions 
The Trustee collects contributions from 
employers who participate in the Scheme.  
Up until August 2010 a number of employers 
operated from several distinct locations with 
their own independent payrolls and differing 
payment patterns. Since then these separate 
payrolls have been run from one location  
by NorthgateArinso, the Company’s payroll  
service provider.

During the year no reports had to be made  
to the Pensions Regulator in respect of late 
payments of contributions.

A Schedule of Contributions was signed on  
2 May 2013 and became effective from that 
date. The Summary of Contributions is shown  
on page 38 which shows contributions payable 
per the pre-existing Schedule of Contributions 
that existed during the year.

Trustee’s report 
continued
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Pension increases and  
transfer values
Under the Scheme Rules, pensions in payment 
(except for the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
(GMP) portion which receive statutory increases 
in line with Pension Increase Orders published  
by HM Government) are increased annually by 
reference to the percentage change in inflation 
over a 12 month period measured to the end of 
December in each year. For members who joined 
the Scheme before 6 April 2000, the increase will 
generally be a minimum of 3% and a maximum 
of 5%. The increase applying to the majority of 
pensions on 1 April 2013 was 3.1%. 

In the past, increases have been augmented by  
a series of discretionary bonuses paid between 
1988 and 2001 (subject to Scheme and  
HM Revenue & Customs limits). These bonuses 
have been:

Discretionary bonus awards
1988 10%

1990 5-25% depending on retirement  
date (average 16%)

1992 5%

1995 4-50% depending on retirement 
date (average 5.5%)

1998 4%

2001 3%

Over the period since 1988, pension increases 
and bonuses awarded have together exceeded 
inflation and the position of longer-retired 
pensioners has been additionally enhanced.

Statutory cash equivalent transfer values are 
calculated in accordance with the provisions of 
Part IV Chapter IV of the Pensions Scheme Act 
1993 as amended by the Pensions Act 1995 and 
the Pensions Act 2004 with relevant Regulations 
and guidance issued by the Pensions Regulator 
on a basis determined by the Trustee after 
having taken advice from the Scheme Actuary.

There were no discretionary increases or benefits 
allowed for in the calculation of transfer values 
for the year ending 31 March 2013.

Disputes and complaints 
procedure 
Invensys Pensions operates an Internal  
Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP)  
in accordance with the provisions of the  
Pensions Act 1995. Before a formal complaint  
is considered members are advised to contact 
Invensys Pensions to see if the matter can  
be resolved informally. 

During the course of the year under review,  
two formal complaints were received by 
Invensys Pensions on behalf of the Trustee. 
Details of the Scheme’s IDRP are available  
from Invensys Pensions.

For and on behalf of Invensys Pension  
Trustee Limited

Kathleen O’Donovan 
Chairman

16 July 2013
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Investment report 

The Trustee aims to secure members’ future benefits by reducing risk and delivering 
consistent and reliable investment performance.
The Invensys Pension Scheme is a mature scheme with only 747 active members out of a total membership of 80,207, which means  
it is a substantial net payer of benefits (i.e. it pays more out in benefits than it receives in on-going contributions), therefore eroding  
its asset base naturally every year. The extent of its maturity can be measured in the net payments made each year: approximately 
£230m or c. 5% of its asset base in 2013.

Scheme Investment Strategy
The Scheme’s investment objectives are to achieve investment returns that, together with the contributions paid by the Company  
and by members, ensure that the assets of the Scheme are sufficient to meet the benefits due to each member, including the expenses 
of the Scheme, as they fall due over time.

The Trustee’s investment policy for the Scheme’s DB section is to achieve a long-term strategic return, the “Strategic Target”, which  
over the life of the Scheme is expected to be equivalent to the return implied by the Technical Provisions: that is, UK Government Gilt 
yields + 1.0% per annum. This target is primarily driven by the Scheme’s profile (nature of the liabilities, structure of the membership 
base), the Trustee’s overall risk tolerance and the Trustee’s evaluation and perception of the Company’s covenant.

From the Strategic Target the Trustee derives a Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA), which is designed to deliver asset returns of Gilts + 
1.0% per annum over the long term and therefore to perform in line with the liabilities measured on a Technical Provisions basis.

At the investment level, the Trustee sets specific performance targets for each underlying investment manager, who by nature have 
shorter horizons than the Strategic Target. The aggregation of these specific targets determines the Scheme’s Investment Manager 
Target (IMT).

Year on year, the IMT might be above or below the Strategic Target. The Trustee is responsible for:

1. Long-term monitoring of the performance of the assets against the Strategic Target (equivalent to Technical Provisions)  
– see chart below.

2. On-going monitoring of the performance of the assets against the IMT (see Investment Managers’ Performance section).
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The Scheme’s investment strategy and objectives, together with full details of the investment process, are set out in the Statement  
of Investment Principles. This document is updated regularly and the latest version was agreed in June 2013. A copy is available to 
members of IPS. 

 Strategic Asset Allocation
To a large extent the Trustee has invested in assets that have a profile that closely matches the liabilities by using bonds or “bond-like” 
assets. This allows the assets to match, to a large extent, the valuation movements in the liabilities, thereby reducing the volatility of the 
Scheme’s funding position. The Trustee is not able to fully match the liabilities of the Scheme with its assets because of i) its deficit, but 
mainly because of ii) the limit imposed by the Corporate Sponsor whereby the assets of the Scheme must target a performance return 
equal to the discount rate used for the valuation of the liabilities on a Technical Provisions basis, currently Gilt yield + 1.00% per annum. 

The Scheme’s investments are classified in two categories:

1. A Liability Matching Fund (LMF), of which the core purpose is to mitigate the Scheme’s interest rate and inflation risks. The LMF  
is composed exclusively of assets perceived to have a relatively low risk: UK Government bonds, Network Rail bonds, cash and cash 
equivalent instruments. BlackRock, the asset manager managing this portfolio, is also permitted to use derivative instruments,  
such as interest and inflation swaps, and Gilt repurchase agreements. The LMF currently represents 55% of the assets. 

2. An Investment Portfolio (IP), of which the core purpose is to access the risk premium of a diversified portfolio of return-seeking assets 
and to benefit from the additional performance available from active management, where considered appropriate. It is comprised of 
mandates using primarily investment grade bonds (IG Bonds: AXA, M&G and GLG), representing 24% of total assets,  
a Fund of Hedge Funds and a Fixed Income Global Alpha Fund (Hedge funds: BlackRock), a Dynamic Asset Allocation mandate  
(DAA: BNP Paribas Investment Partners), three Broad Bond portfolios (AllianceBernstein, Pioneer, Stone Harbor) and a listed equity 
portfolio (LGIM), in all representing 20% of total assets. The total Investment Portfolio currently represents 44% of the assets. 

Around 1% of the Scheme’s assets was left in cash primarily to satisfy the Scheme’s short-term payment obligations.

Investment Managers’ Performance
The assets are managed by independent investment managers under the guidance of the Trustee and its Investment Adviser.  
The Scheme’s investment managers are continuously reviewed over 12 to 36 month rolling periods. Medium to long periods of review 
are essential, as it enables managers to be judged over the business cycle.

The investment managers’ performance in any given year is expected to be a function of the capital markets environment and their 
capacity to navigate the markets to deliver relative outperformance.

The year to 31 March 2013 was, similarly to the previous 12 months, dominated by the themes of sovereign debt sustainability and 
economic growth. Governments, supra-national entities and central banks have, to a large extent, continued to pursue policies to 
control government expenditure and provide stimulus to the economy, mainly through monetary actions. The announcement by its 
President that the European Central Bank would do “whatever it takes” to save the Euro in the summer of 2012 and the avoidance of the 
US Fiscal Cliff early in 2013 were key events. They contributed to provide a sense of relief, that some of the more extreme downside 
scenarios should be averted, at least for some time. Economic growth has so far not proven particularly re-assuring and it seems that 
long-term solutions, in particular in respect of Eurozone governance, are yet to be found. 

In this overall context, the Scheme assets performed very well. In aggregate, the Scheme’s invested assets returned 10.1% over the year, 
exceeding their target of 8.8%. In the three years to 31 March 2013, they have returned 10.2% per annum, also exceeding their target  
of 9.5% per annum. 

The LMF had a total return of 10.5% for the year, largely as a result of the decrease in long-dated Gilt yields. This was a consequence  
of the Bank of England’s on-going strategy of purchasing Government bonds and the relatively weak macro-environment in the UK. 
However, the return was below the LMF’s target of 13.1% for two main reasons. Firstly, the Scheme’s interest rate swaptions portfolio, 
which was created to reduce the downside impact of increasing yields, also restricted the upside from decreasing yields. Secondly,  
a large portion of the LMF is invested in Gilts for the purpose of generating an additional return over swaps. As the LMF target is derived 
from swap rates which fell more than Gilt yields, the swaps-related benchmark increased more than the value of Gilts held in the LMF.  
In the long term the Trustee believes that the Gilts held offer better value than swaps.

The Investment Portfolio performed very strongly, with a total return of 9.9% for the year against a target of 3.6%. All the mandates, 
with the exception of the Fund of Hedge Funds, exceeded their own manager targets. This outcome was helped by the significant 
tightening of credit spreads, which benefited meaningfully the Investment Grade Bonds and Broad Bonds mandates, and higher equity 
prices, which benefited the Equity mandate. 
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Investment Managers’ historical performance
Investment return % p.a.

Holdings at  
31 March 2013

12 months to  
31 March 2013

3 years to  
31 March 20131

Investment Manager Style £m % of total Actual % Target % Actual % Target %

Liability Matching Fund (LMF)

BlackRock2 2,443 54.5 10.5 13.1 14.9 14.7

Investment portfolio

AXA IG Bonds 470 10.5 14.1 6.7 10.3 8.1

GLG IG Bonds 147 3.3 14.5 4.3 10.6 1.9

M&G IG Bonds 442 9.9 7.2 1.8 4.5 1.4

LGIM Equity 181 4.0 14.1 14.0 6.3 6.2

BlackRock (FoHF) Hedge funds 42 0.9 4.4 5.3 4.1 5.3

BlackRock (FIGA) Hedge funds 78 1.7 16.0 9.6 16.9 8.6

AllianceBernstein Broad bonds 89 2.0 7.2 3.8 5.3 3.8

Pioneer Broad bonds 150 3.3 10.7 3.8 8.8 3.8

BNP Paribas Investment Partners DAA 354 7.9 6.7 4.8 0.0 4.8

Investment portfolio3 1,954 43.5 9.9 3.6 6.1 3.9

Cash 49 1.1 0.1

Managed assets3 4,446 99.1 10.1 8.8 10.2 9.5

Protected rights/AVCs 27 0.6

Net financial assets 4,473 99.7

Net current assets 15 0.3

Net assets of the scheme 4,488 100.0

Numbers above may not exactly compute due to rounding differences.
1 Or since inception if performance monitoring period is shorter (LGIM).
2 BlackRock’s performance includes the swaptions portfolio from its inception in July 2011.
3 The target for the IP and the Managed Assets reflects the aggregate of the managers’ targets.  

Key initiatives performed during the year
During the year, the Scheme continued to focus its efforts on enhancing its investment and risk management capabilities, following  
on the key themes identified during its investment strategy day held in 2012. Key initiatives included:

• Designing a Strategic Investment Risk and Return Framework: the Scheme developed a set of metrics to support its on-going 
assessment of the requirement to achieve investment returns given its funding objectives, the tolerance for investment risk given  
the Sponsor covenant and the attractiveness of the investing environment across a set of asset classes as market conditions evolve.

• A Review of the Interest Rate Risk Management Policy: the Scheme revisited its exposure to interest rates, taking into account its 
overall risk tolerance, funding objectives, other market exposures in the Scheme and interest rate levels. The size of the interest rate 
risk was initially left unchanged and then reduced following completion of the Rail division sale in May 2013.

• A Review of the Scheme’s Asset Allocation to Credit: the Scheme reviewed its overall exposure to credit investments both in terms  
of amount allocated and credit quality. It decided to increase further the allocation to credit investments and amend the terms  
of some of its investment grade bond mandates to better align their characteristics with the Scheme’s payment obligations and  
risk tolerances. 

• The Termination of Fund of Hedge Funds Mandate: following a review of the mandate, the Scheme decided to terminate its mandate 
and to re-allocate the bulk of the proceeds towards credit investment mandates. The liquidation of the mandate is in progress, with 
approximately 80% of the proceeds received as of 31 March 2013.

• Bank Counterparty Risk Management: the Scheme reviewed its procedures to manage risks associated with a bank counterparty 
default. This led to the introduction of additional restrictions to diversify further the exposure across the Scheme’s counterparties. 

Investment report
continued
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Custody arrangements
Trust law and the Pensions Act 1995 impose specific duties on the Trustee to safeguard the assets of the Scheme. Since 2001 the 
Trustee has appointed a global custodian to hold the Scheme’s assets that make up the various portfolios managed by the investment 
managers. Its provider from 1 September 2006 has been Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV. In the case of the Fund of Hedge Funds,  
this work is undertaken by a separate branch of the custodian based in the United States.

The custodians are responsible for the safekeeping and administration of assets and ensuring that assets are only released with 
appropriate authorisation.

The administrative functions of the custodians include the settlement of transactions, the collection of income arising from the 
investments, recovery of any tax paid that is due and the reporting of and accounting for the Scheme’s investments. The Scheme  
uses some pooled and collective investment arrangements where the custody services are arranged through the fund provider.

The Trustee, together with its Investment Adviser, reviews the effectiveness of the custodial arrangements on a continual basis.  
The custodians are required to publish a report on their internal controls that has been audited by a third party auditor in accordance 
with agreed standards. 

Largest investments 
No individual equity investment constituted more than 5% of the Scheme’s assets. An analysis of investments is shown in the Notes  
to the Scheme’s financial statements on pages 31 to 35. The aggregate amount of sales and purchases of investments during the year 
are also shown in those Notes.

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)
The AVC scheme was closed to new accounts from April 2006. Existing contributors may continue to invest in their AVC accounts.

AVCs are invested separately from other Scheme assets to ensure there are individual funds for each member that are clearly 
identifiable. Members currently have the choice of investing in a number of funds provided by Prudential.

Members either invest with Prudential or, where they have joined the Scheme following amalgamation with other schemes, have been 
permitted to continue to invest with the AVC provider of their original scheme.

At the end of the year there were 51 active members with an AVC account. There were also 1,216 deferred members with AVC 
accounts. Details of the value of a member’s AVC fund are provided annually on individual statements.
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Statement of Trustee’s responsibilities

The Scheme’s Trustee is responsible for obtaining audited financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and for making available certain other information 
about the Scheme in the form of an Annual Report. 

The financial statements are the responsibility of the Trustee; pension scheme regulations require the Trustee to make available  
to Scheme members, beneficiaries and certain other parties, audited financial statements for each Scheme year which:

• show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the Scheme year and of the amount and disposition at 
the end of that year of the assets and liabilities, other than liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the Scheme year; 
and

• contain the information specified in the Schedule to The Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts 
and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, including a statement whether the financial statements have been prepared  
in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice “Financial Reports of Pension Schemes” (revised May 2007).

The Trustee has supervised the preparation of the financial statements and has agreed suitable accounting policies, to be applied 
consistently, making any estimates and judgements on a prudent and reasonable basis.

The Trustee is responsible under pensions legislation for ensuring that there is prepared, maintained and from time to time revised  
a Schedule of Contributions showing the rates of contributions payable to the Scheme by or on behalf of the employer and the active 
members of the Scheme and the dates on or before which such contributions are to be paid.

The Trustee is also responsible for keeping records in respect of contributions received in respect of any active member of the Scheme 
and for monitoring whether contributions are made to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. 
Where breaches of the schedule occur, the Trustee is required by the Pensions Acts 1995 and 2004 to consider making reports to the 
Pensions Regulator and the members.

The Trustee also has a general responsibility for ensuring that adequate accounting records are kept and for taking such steps as are 
reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Scheme and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities, including the 
maintenance of an appropriate system of internal control.
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Actuary’s certificate of the calculation  
of technical provisions

Name of Scheme: Invensys Pension Scheme
Calculation of technical provisions
I certify that, in my opinion, the calculation of the Scheme’s technical provisions as at 31 October 2012 is made in accordance with 
regulations under section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004. The calculation uses the method and assumptions determined by the Trustee 
of the Scheme and set out in the statement of funding principles dated 2 May 2013.

Steve Leake

Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 
Punter Southall Limited 
Tempus Court 
Onslow Street 
Guildford 
Surrey, GU1 4SS

2 May 2013
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Independent auditor’s report to the Trustee  
of the Invensys Pension Scheme 

We have audited the financial statements of the Invensys Pension Scheme for the year ended 31 March 2013 which comprise the  
fund account, the net assets statement and the related Notes 1 to 17. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

This report is made solely to the Trustee, as a body, in accordance with regulation 3 (c) of the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, made under the Pensions Act 1995.  
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an 
auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the Trustee as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or the opinions we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of Trustee and auditor
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s responsibilities set out on page 22, the Scheme’s Trustee is responsible for the 
preparation of financial statements which show a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial 
statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to 
comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an 
assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Scheme’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and 
adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Trustee; and the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Annual Report to identify material 
inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies 
we consider the implications for our report.

Opinion on the financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:

• show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the year ended 31 March 2013, and of the amount and 
disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, other than the liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the year;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and, 

• contain the information specified in Regulation 3 of, and the Schedule to, the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain 
Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, made under the Pensions Act 1995. 

Ernst & Young LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
London

16 July 2013
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Fund account 
For the year ended 31 March 2013

Contributions and benefits Note
2013 

£m
2012 

£m

Contributions receivable  3  50.2  50.8

   50.2  50.8

    

Benefits payable  4  (235.7)  (229.2)

Payments to and on account of leavers  5  (9.0)  (4.6)

Administrative expenses  6  (5.3)  (8.4)

   (250.0)  (242.2)

Net withdrawals from dealings with members   (199.8)  (191.4)

    

Returns on investments    

Investment income  7  112.6  195.6

Change in market value of investments  9  313.0  314.7

Investment management expenses  8  (20.8)  (14.8)

Net returns on investments   404.8  495.5

    

Net increase in the fund during the year   205.0  304.1

    

Opening net assets of the scheme at 1 April   4,283.1   3,979.0

Closing net assets of the scheme at 31 March   4,488.1  4,283.1
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Investments Note
2013 

£m
2012 

£m

Financial assets  10  5,106.4  5,808.3

Financial liabilities  10  (633.4)  (1,546.2)

Net financial assets  9  4,473.0  4,262.1

    

Current assets  12  34.9  31.6

    

Current liabilities  13  (19.8)  (10.6)

Net assets of the scheme at 31 March   4,488.1  4,283.1

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Scheme and deal with the net assets at the disposal of the Trustee. They do 
not take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the Scheme year. The actuarial position of 
the Scheme, which does take account of such obligations, is dealt with in the statement by the Scheme Actuary on page 23 of the 
Annual Report and these statements should be read in conjunction therewith.

Signed on behalf of Invensys Pension Trustee Limited:

K A O’Donovan

I R Fyfe 

16 July 2013

Net assets statement 
As at 31 March 2013

Directors 
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Notes to the financial statements  

1. Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited 
Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996 and with the guidelines set out in the Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP), Financial Reports of Pension Schemes (revised May 2007), published by the Pensions Research Accountants Group.

2. Accounting policies

a. Contributions 
SMART (see Note 3), employers’ and members’ contributions are accounted for on an accruals basis at rates agreed between the  
Trustee and the employer based on the Schedule of Contributions. Members’ additional voluntary contributions are accounted for  
on an accruals basis.

Employer deficit funding contributions are accounted for on an accruals basis, in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions under 
which they are paid. In the absence of any formal agreement contained in the Schedule of Contributions, they are accounted for on a 
receipts basis.

Augmentation contributions are accounted for in accordance with the agreement under which they are payable. In the absence of any 
formal agreement they are accounted for on a receipts basis.

b. Investment income
Income from fixed interest securities, index-linked securities and cash is taken into account on an accruals basis, calculated on  
a daily basis.

Income arising from the underlying investments of the pooled investment vehicles that is reinvested within the pooled investment 
vehicles is reflected in the unit price. Such income is reported within the change in market value.

Net receipts or payments on swap contracts are reported either within investment income where the economic purpose of the swap  
is income related, or within change in market value where the economic purpose of the swap is related to the assets and liabilities of  
the Scheme. Realised gains and losses on closed contracts and unrealised gains or losses on open contracts are included within change  
in market value. 

c. Transfers
Provision is made in the financial statements in respect of transfers payable if member consent was given by 31 March 2013.

d. Benefits 
Benefits payable are included in the financial statements on an accruals basis when the member notifies the Trustee as to the type  
or amount of benefit to be taken, or where there is no choice, on the date of retirement or leaving. Pensions paid include amounts 
paid in respect of insured pensioners. The income relating to these is shown as annuities received within investment income.

e. Investment manager fees
Investment manager fees are accounted for on an accruals basis. They are primarily charged as a percentage of the portfolio valuation 
and as a percentage of the outperformance, if any, generated by the relevant managers with active management mandates.

f. Foreign currencies
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the 
Scheme year-end. Gains and losses on foreign currency investment and cash balances are shown in aggregate within the change  
in market value of investments to which they relate in the Fund Account.

Investment income denominated in foreign currencies is recorded by applying the spot exchange rate ruling at the date on which the 
income relating to the investment falls due. 

g. Investment assets
Listed investments are valued at closing prices on the recognised stock exchange as at the year-end, which are either the last quoted 
trade price or bid price depending on the market on which they are quoted.

Unlisted investments are stated at the Trustee’s estimate of fair value based on advice of the investment manager or other appropriate 
professional adviser.

Pooled investment vehicles are valued at the closing bid price or, if single priced, at the closing single price. 

Fixed interest securities are stated at a value, their clean prices, which exclude the value of interest accruing from the previous interest 
payment date to the valuation date. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
continued

2. Accounting policies continued

h. Derivatives 
Derivatives with an initial purchase price are reported as purchases. Those that do not have an initial purchase price but require  
a deposit, such as an initial margin to be placed with the broker, are recorded at nil cost on purchase.

Derivative contracts are included in the net assets statement at fair value. Exchange traded derivatives with positive values are  
included in the net assets statement as assets at bid price, and those with negative values as liabilities at offer price.

(i) Futures
Open futures contracts are recognised in the net asset statement at their fair value, which is the unrealised profit or loss at the  
current bid or offer market quoted price of the contract, as determined by the closing exchange price as at the year-end. 

Amounts outstanding in respect of the initial margin and any variation margin are shown within amount due from/to brokers/managers.

Amounts included in change in market value represent realised gains and losses on closed futures contracts and the unrealised gains  
and losses on open futures contracts.

(ii) Options
Traded options are valued at the fair value as determined by the exchange price for closing out the option as at the year-end.  
Options which are over the counter contracts are valued at fair value using a pricing model, where inputs are based on market 
data at the year-end. 

Changes in the fair value of the options are reported within the change in market value.

(iii) Swaps
Swaps are valued at fair value, using pricing models which calculate the current value of future expected net cash flows arising from  
the swaps, for which the time value of money is taken into account. Interest is accrued under the terms relating to individual contracts. 
Net receipts or payments on swap contracts are reported within change in market value.

(iv) Forward foreign exchange contracts 
Forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding at the year-end are stated at fair value, which is determined as the gain or loss that 
would arise if each outstanding contract was matched at the year-end with an equal and opposite contract at that date. 

Changes in the fair value of the forward contracts are reported within change in market value in the Fund Account.

i. Repurchase agreements
Where the Scheme enters into a repurchase agreement (a “repo”), it receives a cash loan from the counterparty, which is collateralised 
by specific assets of the Scheme. The obligation to repay the loan is accounted for as a financial liability. The assets pledged as collateral 
are included in the Scheme’s Net Assets and their change in market value and any related investment income is accounted for in line 
with standard practice. The assets pledged are not free to be otherwise used by the Scheme and their value is separately disclosed in 
Note 10.

The Scheme pays an interest on the cash borrowed to the repo counterparties and this is accounted for on an accrual basis within 
investment income in line with the terms of the respective contracts.

j. Taxation
The Scheme is a “registered pension scheme” for tax purposes under the Finance Act 2004. The Scheme’s income and chargeable 
gains are free of UK Income and Capital Gains tax and tax recoverable on the Scheme’s income is treated as part of that income.

k. Administrative expenses 
Administrative expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. 
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3. Contributions
2013 

£m
2012 

£m

Employers   

Normal  0.8  0.9

SMART  7.8  8.4

Deficit funding*  40.0  39.0

Augmentation+  1.0  0.8

Other  0.0  1.0

Members   

Normal  0.5  0.6

AVCs  0.1  0.1

  50.2  50.8

*  Deficit funding contributions were paid in accordance with the pre-existing Schedule of Contributions and are due to be paid until March 2017 under the Schedule  
of Contributions. See Note 17 “Subsequent events” for further details on deficit funding.

+ Augmentations relate to specific amounts paid by the Company to the Scheme to augment certain members’ benefits.

The Schedule of Contributions requires contributions to be paid to the Trustee by the participating employers or the Company by the 
19th of the month following deductions.

In order to assist the Invensys companies to meet their due dates, the Trustee has implemented a collection process which limits the  
risk of future payments by the Invensys companies being received late.

SMART contributions refer to payments made by the employer on behalf of members under the salary sacrifice arrangement.  
This arrangement was introduced in April 2006.

The above figures include the following contributions relating to the Defined Contribution Section: £21* employer normal (2012: £28*), 
£358* employer SMART (2012: £333*) and £12* member normal (2012: £14*).

Employer normal contributions include deficit funding contributions of £109* (Mar 2012: nil) and SMART contributions include deficit 
funding contributions of £666* (Mar 2012: nil).

All figures, in the above paragraphs, marked with an asterisk* are in 000’s.

4. Benefits payable
2013  

£m
2012  

£m

Pensions  218.1  212.7

Commutations and lump sum retirement benefits  16.3  15.4

Lump sum death benefits  1.3  1.1

  235.7  229.2

5. Payments to and on account of leavers
2013  

£m
2012  

£m

AVC withdrawals  0.7  0.7

Individual transfers to other schemes  8.3  3.9

  9.0  4.6
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6. Administrative expenses
2013  

£m
2012  

£m

Administration and processing  3.4  2.7

Pension Protection Fund levy  0.4  2.0

Actuarial fees  0.3  1.1

Legal and other professional fees  1.0  2.4

Audit fees  0.1  0.1

Directors’ fees  0.1  0.1

  5.3  8.4

Note: exceptional expenses of c. £1m were incurred during 2012 following a project initiated by the corporate sponsor; these expenses 
were entirely reimbursed through additional contributions paid by the corporate sponsor.

7. Investment income
2013 

£m
2012 

£m

Income from fixed interest securities  47.8  53.3

Income from index-linked securities  54.7  50.8

Interest on cash deposits and margin accounts  2.9  17.2

Annuities received  0.8  1.0

Repo interest expense  (1.1)  0.0

Income from derivatives (swaps)  7.2  70.0

Other  0.3  1.9

VAT refund   0.0  1.4

 112.6  195.6

8. Investment management expenses
2013  

£m
2012  

£m

Administration, management, custody  9.2  9.6

Performance related fees  11.6  5.2

  20.8  14.8

Performance related fees increased in 2013 as a result of two main factors, improved investment performance and the fact that more 
mandates reached their previous “higher water marks” and are therefore able to earn performance related fees. In addition, in 2013 all 
fees earned as at the balance sheet date, including fees deferred to future years, are recognised. This is a change in treatment from 
previous years. 

Notes to the financial statements  
continued
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9. Investments – net financial assets
 As at  

31 March  
2012  

£m

 Purchases at cost  
and derivative 

payments  
£m

 Sales proceeds  
and derivative 

receipts  
£m

 Market value 
movement  

£m

 As at  
31 March  

2013 
£m

Fixed interest securities  1,513.5  579.5  (770.9)  115.8  1,437.9

Index linked securities  1,742.8  338.4  (105.5)  151.0  2,126.7

Pooled investment vehicles  1,136.0  260.7  (485.7)  86.5  997.5

Derivative contracts  (47.1)  36.2  (29.3)  (43.4)  (83.6)

Repurchase agreement liabilities  (221.3)  447.3  (450.2)  0.0  (224.2)

Cash instruments  95.7  61.3  0.0  0.0  157.0

AVC investments  8.6  0.2  (0.8)  0.5  8.5

DC investments  2.3  0.3  (0.0)  0.4  3.0

  4,230.5  1,723.9  (1,842.4)  310.8  4,422.8

Other financial assets and liabilities  22.4    0.0  34.7

Cash deposits  9.2    2.2  15.5

  4,262.1    313.0  4,473.0

Market value movements comprises all realised and unrealised gains or losses on investments in the year and in the case of cash 
deposits comprises foreign exchange movements. 

Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchase and sale proceeds. Transaction costs include costs charged directly to the  
Scheme such as fees, commissions, stamp duty and other fees. Net transaction costs have amounted to less than £10,000 per year.  
In addition to the transaction costs disclosed above, indirect costs are incurred through the bid-offer spread on investments within 
investment funds. The amount of indirect costs is not separately provided to the Scheme.

10. Investments – financial assets and liabilities
2013 2012

Assets  
£m

Liabilities  
£m

Assets  
£m

Liabilities  
£m

Fixed interest securities  1,437.9  0.0  1,513.5  0.0

Index-linked securities  2,126.7  0.0  1,742.8  0.0

Pooled investment vehicles  997.5  0.0  1,136.0  0.0

Derivative contracts  322.3  405.9  1,002.2  1,049.3

Repurchase agreement liabilities  0.0  224.2  0.0  221.3

Cash instruments  157.0  0.0  95.7  0.0

AVC investments  8.5  0.0  8.6  0.0

DC investments  3.0  0.0  2.3  0.0

Other financial assets and liabilities  38.0  3.3  298.0  275.6

Cash deposits  15.5  0.0  9.2  0.0

 5,106.4  633.4  5,808.3  1,546.2

Total net financial assets  4,473.0   4,262.1
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10. Investments – financial assets and liabilities continued
Fixed interest securities  2013  

£m
 2012  

£m

UK public sector quoted  493.4  742.6

Corporate quoted  929.5  766.6

Overseas public sector quoted  11.0  4.3

Other  4.0  0.0

  1,437.9  1,513.5

Index-linked securities  2013  
£m

 2012 
£m

UK quoted  2,047.9  1,742.8

Other  78.8  0.0

  2,126.7  1,742.8

Included within investments above are assets of £538.1m available for use as collateral when required. As at the year-end, £55.2m was 
deployed as net collateral posted in favour of counterparties to derivative contracts and repurchase agreements open at the year-end.

Pooled investment vehicles 2013  
£m

2012  
£m

Fund of hedge funds  35.4  201.9

Managed funds other  946.4  920.3

Unit trusts other  15.7  13.8

  997.5  1,136.0

As of 31 March 2013 the Scheme had £847.4m (2012: £1,000.7m) invested in pooled investment vehicles whose managers are registered 
in the United Kingdom and £150.1m (2012: £135.3m) invested in pooled investment vehicles whose managers are not registered in the 
United Kingdom.

Where the investments are held in “managed and unitised funds”, the change in market value includes expenses both implicit and  
explicit to the Scheme and any reinvested income, where the income is not distributed.

2013 2012

Derivative contracts Assets  
£m

Liabilities  
£m

Assets  
£m

Liabilities  
£m

Swaps  206.3  262.8  907.2  939.4

Swaptions  111.8  138.4  95.0  109.9

Futures contracts  0.0  0.4  0.0  0.0

Forward foreign exchange  4.2  4.3  0.0  0.0

 322.3  405.9  1,002.2  1,049.3

Net derivative liabilities   83.6   47.1

Derivative contracts 
The Trustee has authorised its investment managers to use derivatives for the purpose of efficient portfolio management,  
reducing potential mismatches between assets and liabilities and reducing investment risk.

Swaps
The Scheme’s investment managers may use interest rate swaps, inflation swaps, futures, and gilt total return swaps to reduce 
the potential mismatch between the Scheme’s assets and its liabilities in respect of interest rates and inflation movements. 

Notes to the financial statements  
continued
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10. Investments – financial assets and liabilities continued

Interest rate swaps

Maturity years
 No. of  

Contracts

 Pay Fixed  
Notional  

£m

 Receive Fixed 
Notional  

£m
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

0-5  17  375.5  275.3  30.2  0.6

5-10  11  12.5  180.6  28.3  4.6

10-30  49  294.0  280.5  101.2  84.1

30-50  37  205.7  68.8  20.6  89.9

Total  114  887.7  805.2  180.3  179.2

Inflation swaps

Maturity years
 No. of  

Contracts

 Pay RPI  
Notional  

£m

 Receive RPI 
Notional  

£m
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

0-5  12  22.2  183.8  4.9  9.0

5-10  10  0.0  165.8  6.3  0.0

10-30  58  726.4  304.5  11.5  60.3

30-50  19  111.1  25.7  2.9  10.7

Total  99  859.7  679.8  25.6  80.0

Gilt total return swaps

Maturity years
 No. of  

Contracts

 Receive Gilt TR 
Notional  

£m

 Pay Gilt TR  
Notional  

£m
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

0-1  2  92.0  0.0  0.0  2.6

Total  2  92.0  0.0  0.0  2.6

Credit default swaps
The Scheme’s investment managers may use credit default swaps to either protect their investments against a deterioration of credit 
worthiness or to receive a premium and generate a return from providing such credit protection.

Maturity years
 No. of  

Contracts

 Buy Protection 
Notional  

£m

 Sell Protection 
Notional  

£m
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

0-1  1  0.0  3.4  0.0  0.0

1-3  2  12.7  0.0  0.2  0.0

3-5  4  4.2  16.9  0.2  1.0

Total  7  16.9  20.3  0.4  1.0

Total swaps
    206.3  262.8



34 Invensys Pension Scheme
Annual Report 2013

10. Investments – financial assets and liabilities continued

Swaptions
Swaptions have been used primarily as a means to benefit from a potential rise in future interest rates whilst limiting the potential losses 
from a fall in interest rates.

Maturity years
 No. of  

Contracts

 Payer net  
Notional  

£m

 Receiver net 
Notional 

 £m
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

0-5  0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

5-10  0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

10-30  12  170.1  169.5  33.9  44.5

30-50  12  340.3  338.9  77.9  93.9

Total  24  510.4  508.4  111.8  138.4

Futures contracts

Maturity
 No. of  

Contracts

 Economic  
Exposure  

£m  
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

Under 3 months  1  24.6   0.0  0.4

Total  1  24.6   0.0  0.4

Forward foreign exchange
The Scheme is subject to currency risk in so far as assets are held in non-GBP currencies. The change in the value of those currencies 
relative to GBP may impact the income that the Scheme expects to receive from those investments as well as their value. This risk is 
mitigated by use of forward foreign exchange contracts.

Maturity Pay/Receive Currency
 No. of  

Contracts  Notional
 Assets  

£m
 Liabilities  

£m

Within 3 months Pay GBP/Receive EUR  8  16.6  0.0  0.2

Within 3 months Pay EUR/Receive GBP  15  307.7  3.8  2.8

Within 3 months Pay GBP/Receive USD  2  7.3  0.0  0.0

Within 3 months Pay USD/Receive GBP  12  46.3  0.3  1.3

Within 3 months Pay NOK/Receive GBP  4  1.7  0.1  0.0

Total   41  379.6  4.2  4.3

Repurchase agreements
As at 31 March 2013

Nature Underlying Investment Term
Nominal  

£m
Liability  

£m

Repo Sell UK Treasury Gilt Less than 12 months 191.5 224.2

The value of the Gilts sold as part of the repurchase agreements was £233.5m as of 31 March 2013. The Scheme held £11.9m  
of collateral posted by its “repo” counterparts.

Notes to the financial statements  
continued
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10. Investments – financial assets and liabilities continued

Cash instruments  2013  
£m

 2012  
£m

Cash instruments  157.0  95.7

AVC investments (see Note 11)  8.5  8.6

DC investments (pooled funds)  3.0  2.3

 2013  2012

Other financial assets and liabilities  Assets 
 £m

 Liabilities  
£m

 Assets  
£m

 Liabilities  
£m

Accrued interest and dividends  21.8  0.0  21.9  0.0

Amounts due from/to brokers/managers  16.2  3.3  276.1  275.6

  38.0  3.3  298.0  275.6

Net other financial assets  34.7   22.4  

Cash deposits 2013  
£m

2012  
£m

Sterling  0.7  8.4

Foreign currency  14.8  0.8

  15.5  9.2

11. Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)
Active members have the opportunity of paying AVCs to the Prudential although the ability to open new accounts ceased in April 2006. 
Some members continue to save AVCs under other arrangements that existed in other schemes prior to scheme mergers. Members, 
where applicable, receive an annual statement confirming the amounts held to their account and the movement in the year. 
The number of contributing and deferred members participating and the aggregate amount of members’ AVCs were as follows:

Members participating  Prudential  Other  Total

31 March 2012 896  511  70  1,477

31 March 2013 816  474  69  1,359

Funds  Prudential  
£m

 Equitable Life  
£m

 Other  
£m

 Total  
£m

Members’ funds at 31 March 2012  4.6  2.7  1.3  8.6

Contributions/transfers in  0.2  0.0  0.0  0.2

Interest and bonuses  0.2  0.1  0.2  0.5

Withdrawals/transfers out  (0.5)  (0.3)  (0.0)  (0.8)

Members’ funds at 31 March 2013  4.5  2.5  1.5  8.5

Funds transferred by members from one AVC provider to another are included within “transfers in” and “transfers out”.

Equitable Life
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12. Current assets 
2013  

£m
2012  

£m

Pensions paid in advance*  17.3  17.0

Contributions due (see Note 14)  0.8  1.8

Cash balances  16.0  12.3

Other debtors  0.8  0.5

  34.9  31.6

* Scheme year ended during a week-end and pensions were paid prior to the beginning of the month.

13.  Current liabilities
2013 

 £m
2012  

£m

Unpaid benefits  1.3  0.7

Accrued expenses  18.5  9.9

  19.8  10.6

14.  Contributions due
Contributions due from employer in respect of: 2013  

£m
2012  

£m

Employer  0.8  0.8

Employer (other)  0.0  1.0

  0.8  1.8

The contributions due have been paid to the Scheme subsequent to the year-end in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions.

15.  Employer related investments
There were no employer related investments at any time during the year within the meaning of section 40(2) of the Pensions Act 1995.

16. Related party transactions
Five Trustee Directors are in receipt of a pension from the Scheme and another is a deferred pensioner. Five Directors are in receipt of 
remuneration from the Scheme, shown in Note 6. All Directors claim reimbursement of out of pocket expenses related to their duties. 
At the date of this report, two Directors were active members of the Scheme.

All benefits are calculated in accordance with the Scheme Rules.

Notes to the financial statements  
continued
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17. Subsequent events
On 2 May 2013 Invensys plc completed the sale of its Rail division to Siemens, which led to the following benefits, worth up to £625m, 
flowing to the Scheme shortly after completion of the sale:

• a cash payment of £400m to the Scheme; and

• a new trust, the Reservoir Trust, being established with £225m of funding from the Company, which will be available to fund the 
Scheme in the future, should it be required.

Allowing for these arrangements, the Trustee has concluded that the Scheme has the required funding in place to meet its Statutory 
Funding Objective of having sufficient assets to meet the Scheme’s Technical Provisions in the future. As a result, the Trustee has  
agreed a Recovery Plan with the Company, where the Company is not required to make any further deficit funding. 

The Trustee of the Reservoir Trust is Invensys Pension Trustee Limited, the company which is also the Trustee of the Scheme. 

At the time of the transaction the active members of the Scheme employed by the Rail division became deferred members. 

On 11 July 2013 Invensys plc made an announcement, an extract of which is reproduced below:

Following recent speculation, the Board of Invensys plc (“Invensys” or the “Company”) confirms that it has received an indicative  
offer from Schneider Electric SA (“Schneider”) of 505 pence per ordinary share (the “Offer Price”), of which 319 pence per ordinary 
share is in cash and 186 pence per ordinary share is in new Schneider shares, for the entire issued and to be issued ordinary share  
capital of Invensys (the “Possible Offer”). The Board of Invensys has indicated to Schneider that it is likely to recommend a firm  
offer at the Offer Price. 

Invensys and Schneider are in discussions about the details of the Possible Offer which is conditional on, amongst other  
things, diligence. 

The Trustee will monitor the situation and respond to any issues in the best interests of the members.
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Summary of contributions  

Invensys Pension Scheme.
Summary of contributions payable during the year ended 31 March 2013.
During the year ended 31 March 2013 the contributions payable to the Scheme under the Schedule of Contributions were as follows:

  £000

Employer SMART contributions  7,802

Employer normal contributions  768

Employer deficit contributions  40,000

Employee normal contributions  501

Death benefit levy  43 

Total contributions under Schedule of Contributions  49,114

Augmentations  949*

Employee additional voluntary contributions 148

Total contributions per Note 3 of the financial statements  50,211

* Augmentations relate to specific amounts paid by the Company to the Scheme to augment certain members’ benefits.

The employer’s deficit contributions relate to specific lump sum amounts paid in accordance with the Recovery Plan and additional 
funding arrangements proposed by the Company.

Under the Schedule of Contributions dated 12 April 2012, employer contributions were paid at a rate of 19.8% of members’  
Pensionable Pay.

Signed on behalf of the Trustee 

K A O’Donovan 
Chairman  
 
16 July 2013
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Name of Scheme: Invensys Pension Scheme
Adequacy of rates of contributions
1. I certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in this Schedule ofContributions are such that the statutory  

funding objective can be expected to be met by the end of the period specified in the recovery plan dated 2 May 2013.

Adherence to statement of funding principles
2. I hereby certify that, in my opinion, this Schedule of Contributions is consistent with the Statement of Funding Principles  

dated 2 May 2013.

The certification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the purpose of securing that the statutory funding objective  
can be expected to be met is not a certification of their adequacy for the purpose of securing the Scheme’s liabilities by the  
purchase of annuities, if the Scheme were to be wound up.

Steve Leake

Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 
Punter Southall Limited 
Tempus Court 
Onslow Street 
Guildford 
Surrey, GU1 4SS 
 
2 May 2013

Actuary’s certificate of Schedule of Contributions
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We have examined the summary of contributions to the Invensys Pension Scheme for the scheme year ended 31 March 2013 which  
is set out in the Trustee’s report on page 38.

This statement is made solely to the Trustee, as a body, in accordance with regulation 4 of the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, made under the Pensions Act 1995.  
Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s 
statement and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other 
than the Trustee as a body, for our work, for this statement, or the opinion we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of Trustee and auditor
As described more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities, set out on page 22 , the Scheme’s Trustee is responsible for 
ensuring that there is prepared, maintained and from time to time revised a Schedule of Contributions showing the rates and due dates 
of contributions payable towards the Scheme by or on behalf of the employer and the active members of the Scheme. The Scheme’s 
Trustee is also responsible for keeping records in respect of contributions received in respect of active members of the Scheme and for 
monitoring whether contributions are made to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions.

It is our responsibility to provide a statement about contributions paid under the Schedule of Contributions and to report our opinion  
to you.

Scope of work on statement about contributions 
Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that contributions reported in the attached 
Summary of Contributions have in all material respects been paid at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions.  
This includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts of contributions payable to the scheme and the  
timing of those payments under the Schedule of Contributions. 

Statement about contributions 
In our opinion contributions for the Scheme year ended 31 March 2013, as reported in the attached Summary of Contributions,  
have, in all material respects, been paid at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions certified by the Scheme actuary  
on 13 April 2012.

Ernst & Young LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
London 
 
16 July 2013

Independent Auditor’s Statement about contributions  
to the Trustee of the Invensys Pension Scheme 
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Please keep the Scheme informed if you change your address. Forms can be obtained from Invensys Pensions or the website.

Scheme administration
Punter Southall Ltd
36 Gallowgate
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 4TD

Phone: 0191 341 0600
Email: invensyspensions@puntersouthall.com

Members who require further information about the Scheme or their own pension position should contact Punter Southall at the  
above address.

The Scheme’s website at www.invensyspensions.co.uk provides more detailed information on the Scheme and copies of historical newsletters.

Events calendar
Date Event

August 2013 Issue of Scheme Report and Accounts

August 2013 Issue of Summer 2013 IPSNews

February 2014 Issue of Winter 2013/2014 IPSNews

31 March 2014 End of Scheme financial year

August 2014 Issue of Summer 2014 IPSNews

Website links
The links below have been chosen to provide you with a wealth of information on pensions. Invensys Pensions is not responsible  
for the content or reliability of linked websites. Linking should not be taken as an endorsement of any kind. Please note that we  
cannot guarantee that these links will work all of the time and we have no control over the availability of the linked pages.

Association of British Insurers  
www.abi.org.uk

Association of Consulting Actuaries  
www.aca.org.uk

Department for Work and Pensions  
www.gov.uk/dwp

Financial Conduct Authority  
www.fca.org.uk

Institute and Faculty of Actuaries  
www.actuaries.org.uk

Pensions and Retirement Planning  
www.direct.gov.uk/pensions

HM Revenue & Customs  
www.hmrc.gov.uk

Invensys plc  
www.invensys.com

The Pensions Advisory Service  
www.pensionsadvisoryservice.org.uk

Pensions Policy Institute  
www.pensionspolicyinstitute.org.uk

The Pensions Management Institute  
www.pensions-pmi.org.uk

The Pensions Ombudsman  
www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk

Pension Protection Fund  
www.pensionprotectionfund.org.uk

The Pensions Regulator  
www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

Members’ information 
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Accrual rate The rate at which benefits build up for each  
year of pensionable service in a final salary scheme.

Accrued benefits These are benefits that have built up for  
service up to a certain date and are calculated in relation to 
pensionable earnings.

Active member A member of a scheme who is presently accruing 
benefit under that scheme in respect of current service.

Actuarial assumptions The actuary’s view of the future trends 
that will affect the Scheme’s assets and liabilities.

Actuarial certificate This is required to be given by the actuary  
in certain circumstances, e.g. if there is a surplus or if there is a  
bulk transfer.

Actuary An actuary advises on financial questions involving 
probabilities relating to mortality and other contingencies.  
In relation to pension schemes, an actuary is a professional  
adviser who must be appointed by trustees under the Pensions 
Act 1995. The actuary assists the trustees (or managers) of  
a scheme on funding issues and conducts a regular actuarial 
valuation. Actuaries must be members of the Institute and  
Faculty of Actuaries.

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) Members can  
make AVCs to their occupational scheme. This enables them to 
have top-up benefits. 

Augmentation This is the process by which a member or other 
person has his/her benefits increased by the Trustee, subject 
always to the consent of Invensys plc as Founder of the Scheme 
and the payment of additional contributions as determined by  
the Trustee on the advice of the actuary. 

Basic State Pension This is the State pension which is paid  
to all those who have met the minimum National Insurance 
contribution requirements and is not related to earnings,  
unlike the State Second Pension.

Beneficiary A person entitled to benefit under a pension scheme 
or who will become entitled on the happening of a specific event.

Bond futures is a contract between two parties to buy or  
sell a specified quantity of a specified bond at a specific price  
and date in the future. Bond futures contracts are transacted 
 in standardised amounts on regulated exchanges and are subject  
to daily cash margin requirements. The economic exposure  
under the contract corresponds to the market value of the  
bond underlying the contract.

Closed fund This is a scheme which does not admit new 
members or receive contributions although benefits are still  
paid to existing members.

Contracted out/contracted in A pension scheme is contracted 
out where it provides benefits in place of the State Second Pension  
in exchange for paying lower National Insurance contributions and 
has been given a contracting out certificate or appropriate scheme 
certificate by HM Revenue & Customs.

Contributions The regular amounts paid into a scheme by  
a member and the regular and lump sum payments made  
by an employer to the scheme.

Glossary 

Corporate governance Corporate governance is the  
increasingly important principle that shareholders should  
take more than just a simple financial interest in their 
shareholdings. The rise of the institutional shareholder,  
especially the pension fund shareholder, has meant that  
the balance of power between shareholder and management  
has swung in favour of shareholders. Corporate governance 
principles are now often expressed in customer agreements,  
so that investment managers are required to consider 
shareholders’ votes (called “proxy votes”) when they can.

Deed of amendment A legal document that amends the 
scheme’s trust deed and rules.

Deficit The amount by which the value of future liabilities is 
greater than the value of the assets of the scheme.

Derivatives are investment assets and investment liabilities that 
derive their value from the price or rate of some underlying item.

Early leaver (deferred member) This is a person who ceases to  
be an active member of a pension scheme, but does not receive 
their pension immediately.

Equity markets Stock markets throughout the world where you 
are able to buy and sell companies’ stocks and shares.

Foreign exchange forward contracts are contractual 
agreements to exchange specified currency amounts at a  
specific date in the future. The contracts are transacted in  
the OTC market. 

Fully funded The point when the value of the scheme’s assets 
meet its future liabilities.

Fully funded scheme A scheme that has a 100% or greater 
funding level.

Governance The management and control of a scheme.

Liability matched benchmark A rate of return expected from  
the assets that will match the change in the scheme’s liabilities.

Mortality The assumption made for the probability of death at 
each age which determines how long a pension will be paid.

Myners Report The Myners Report investigated the investment 
practice of pension schemes. The report, which was published  
on 6 March 2001, raised several concerns for pension schemes 
including the redefinition of the prudent man rule to raise it to  
a higher level, changes to standard benchmarks, and a review of 
the measurement of investment performance and whether soft 
commissions should be permitted in the future.

Options are contractual agreements that convey the right, but 
not the obligation, for the purchaser either to buy or sell a specific 
amount of a financial instrument at a fixed price, either at a fixed 
future date or at any time within a specified period.

Pension Protection Fund A fund set up under the Pensions  
Act 2004 that will provide pension payments, at a reduced rate, 
for pension schemes of insolvent companies.

Pensioner This is a person who is currently receiving a pension 
from a scheme.
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Remuneration In final salary schemes the amount of pension 
earned is invariably related to the amount of salary; HM Revenue  
& Customs calls this “remuneration”. So far as scheme rules or  
an employer’s policy is concerned, it can include or exclude 
bonuses, commission and other “fluctuating emoluments”. 
However, HM Revenue & Customs rules also apply, and insist  
that final remuneration can only be determined on the basis of 
the amount earned in a particular year, regardless of the fact that 
it may actually be received and assessed to tax in a subsequent 
year, i.e. calculated on an “earned” rather than a “paid” basis.

Repurchase agreement A repurchase agreement, also known  
as a repo, is the sale of, together with an agreement for the seller 
to buy back, the securities at a pre-agreed later date and price. 

Reservoir Trust The Reservoir Trust is a trust that has been 
created to provide funding to the Scheme should it be required. 
From 2018 an annual calculation is undertaken to determine if the 
Scheme is fully funded and, if it is not, assets are transferred from 
the Reservoir Trust to the Scheme.

Schedule of Contributions A formal agreement between the 
company and the trustee(s) which states the level of contributions  
to be paid to the scheme by the company and the members in  
the future.

Scheme actuary This is the named actuary appointed by the 
trustees or managers of an occupational pension scheme under  
section 47 of the Pensions Act 1995.

Scheme deficit/surplus The difference between the assets and 
liabilities of the scheme as assessed by the actuary at a valuation  
using a series of assumptions, that may give different results 
depending on the basis of the assumptions.

Scheme maturity The relative number of active members with 
future benefits to accrue, compared to the number of deferred 
members and pensioners with known benefits.

SERPS/Additional State pensions This is the State Earnings 
Related Pension, an extra State pension that employed people 
could earn, up to 5 April 2002, by paying extra National Insurance 
contributions once their earnings reached the lower earnings limit. 
Earners could choose to contract out of SERPS by joining an 
appropriate occupational or personal pension scheme, which 
provides alternative and equivalent benefits. SERPS was replaced 
by the State Second Pension from 6 April 2002.

State Second Pension (S2P) Also known as S2P, the State  
Second Pension is an additional State pension, which replaced 
SERPS. There are two main differences with SERPS. First of all, 
earners below the low earnings limit will have pension credits  
as though they were earning up to the low earnings limit. 
Secondly, it is a flat rate, rather than an earnings related scheme.

Surplus The amount by which the value of the scheme’s assets is 
greater than its future liabilities.

Swaps are contractual agreements between two parties to 
exchange streams of payments over time based on specified 
notional amounts. Interest rate swaps relate to contracts taken 
out by the Scheme with major brokers in which the Scheme either 
receives or pays a floating rate of interest in return for paying or 
receiving, respectively, a fixed rate of interest. The payment flows 
are usually netted against each other, with the difference being 
paid by one party to the other. In an inflation swap, the Scheme 
pays or receives a fixed inflation rate in return for receiving or 
paying the actual inflation rate. In a gilt total return swap, the 
Scheme pays or receives a fixed or floating interest rate in return 
for receiving or paying the total return on a gilt specified in the 
contract. In a credit default swap, the Scheme pays or receives a 
premium in return for receiving or paying an amount if and when 
a credit event occurs, which may include a bankruptcy, a default, 
or a restructuring of an entity as specified in the contract. 

Swaptions are contractual agreements that convey the right,  
but not the obligation, for the purchaser to enter into a swap, 
usually an interest rate swap, at a pre-agreed rate and for a 
pre-agreed tenor.

Technical Provisions A prudent estimate, made on actuarial 
principles, of the assets needed at any particular time to make 
provision for benefits already accrued under the scheme. These 
include pensions in payment (including those payable to survivors 
of former members) and benefits accrued by other members 
which will become payable in future.

Valuation An exercise undertaken to assess the scheme’s assets 
and to determine its ability to meet its future liabilities.
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Notes 
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